

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-003593-22T2

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL MITCHELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

Criminal Action

On Appeal from an Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief in the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division (Criminal), Middlesex County.

Sat Below:

Hon. Thomas J. Buck, J.S.C.

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

---

YOLANDA CICCONE, PROSECUTOR  
County of Middlesex  
Attorney for Plaintiff  
25 Kirkpatrick Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New Brunswick, NJ 08901  
732-745-3300

RANDOLPH E. MERSHON III  
Assistant Prosecutor  
Of Counsel and on the Brief  
RANDOLPH.MERSHON@co.middlesex.nj.us  
Attorney No. 123752014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	1
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	5
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u> .....	10

POINT I

THE PCR COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED DEFENDANT’S PETITION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF .....	10
--	----

A. The PCR Court Correctly Found that a Third-Party Guilt Instruction Would Have Been Improper in this Case .....	14
---	----

B. Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective for Failing to Call Defendant's Brother and Co-defendant Mack Mitchell to Testify .....	17
--	----

C. Defendant Was Apprised of and Rejected All of the State's Plea Offers. ....	20
--	----

D. Defendant Failed to Establish that His Motion for Consolidation Would Have Been Meritorious .....	23
--	----

POINT II

THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL .....	26
--	----

POINT III

THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cortez v. Gindhard, 435 N.J. Super. 601 (App. Div. 2014).....21

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....18

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 57 (1985)..... 12

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....26, 27

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) ..... 23

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012) ..... 13

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....13, 20

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....14, 20

Purdy v. United States, 206 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 14, 20-21

State v. Barlow, 419 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 2011).....21

State v. Bringhurst, 401 N.J. Super. 421 (App. Div. 2008) ..... 12

State v. Castagna, 187 N.J. 293 (2006) ..... 12, 13, 18

State v. Cook, 330 N.J. Super. 395 (2000).....28

State v. Cope, 224 N.J. 530 (2016).....15

State v. Cotto, 182 N.J. 316 (2005).....15

State v. Cummings, 321 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 1999)..... 18

State v. DiFrisco, 174 N.J. 195 (2002) ..... 12, 13, 18

State v. Drisco, 355 N.J. Super. 283 (App. Div. 2002).....18

State v. Echols, 199 N.J. 344 (2009) .....12, 13

State v. Evans, 352 N.J. Super. 178 (Law Div. 2001).....29

State v. Feliciano, 224 N.J. 351 (2016).....30

State v. Fisher, 156 N.J. 494 (1998) ..... 23

State v. Fritz, 105 N.J. 42 (1987) .....12, 14

State v. Gaitan, 209 N.J. 339 (2012) ..... 11, 12, 14, 20

State v. Gaither, 396 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2007).....26

State v. Gaughran, 260 N.J. Super. 283 (Law Div. 1992).....28-29

State v. Gideon, 244 N.J. 538 (2021).....11

State v. Goodwin, 173 N.J. 583 (2002).....23

State v. Graham, 284 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 1995).....27

State v. Grunow, 102 N.J. 133 (1986).....15

State v. Guzman, 313 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1998).....26

State v. Hogan, 144 N.J. 216 (1996).....27, 28

State v. Hogan, 336 N.J. Super. 319 (App. Div. 2001).....30

State v. Jimenez, 175 N.J. 475 (2003).....15



State v. Koedatich, 112 N.J. 225 (1988).....15

State v. Loftin 146 N.J. 295 (1996).....15

State v. Love, 233 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 1989).....27

State v. Marshall, 148 N.J. 89 (1997) ..... 11

State v. Martini, 160 N.J. 248 (1999) ..... 12-13

State v. Morrison, 188 N.J. 2 (2006).....27

State v. Morrison, 215 N.J. Super. 540 (App. Div. 1987).....26

State v. Nash, 212 N.J. 518 (2013) ..... 11

State v. O’Neal, 190 N.J. 601 (2008).....23

State v. Petrozelli, 351 N.J. Super. 14 (App. Div. 2002).....18

State v. Pillot. 115 N.J. 558 (1989).....24

State v. Powell, 294 N.J. Super. 557 (App. Div. 1996) .....14, 20

State v. Quixal, 431 N.J. Super. 502 (App. Div. 2013)  
..... 13

State v. Rountree, 399 N.J. Super. 190 (App. Div. 2006).....24

State v. Savage, 172 N.J. 374 (2002).....15

State v. Schenkolewski, 301 N.J. Super. 115 (App. Div. 1997).....27

State v. Scherzer, 301 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1997).....28-29

State v. Smith, 269 N.J. Super. 86 (App. Div. 1993).....27-28

State v. Studrivant, 31 N.J. 165 (1959).....15

State v. Taccetta, 351 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div.

2002)..... 13, 14, 20

State v. Worlock, 117 N.J. 596 (1990) ..... 23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....passim

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2 ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1 ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3a ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(a) ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b) ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C: ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2 ..... 3

COURT RULES

Rule 3:22-10..... 11

Rule 3:25A-1 ..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R.P.C. 1.2(a)..... 21

R.P.C. 1.4(c)..... 21

TABLE OF APPENDIX

State v. Michael E. Mitchell, A-0675-14T1, 2017 WL 1739633 (App. Div. May 4, 2017) ..... Pa1-6
